CITY OF WEST KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 0303

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF PUBLIC NOTICE

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* and the *Local Government Act* require local governments to provide advanced public notice on certain matters of public interest.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of West Kelowna, may by bylaw, under 94.2 of the *Community Charter*, provide an alternative means of publishing notices;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of West Kelowna, under section 94.2(3) of the *Community Charter* and section 2 of the *Public Notice Regulation, B.C. Reg.* 52/2022 considers the means of publication to be reliable, accessible and suitable for providing notices;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of West Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. <u>Title</u>

This Bylaw may be cited as "CITY OF WEST KELOWNA PUBLIC NOTICE BYLAW NO. 0303, 2023".

2. Definitions

For the purpose of this bylaw:

"City of West Kelowna website" means the official website of the City of West Kelowna, <u>www.westkelownacity.ca</u>

2. <u>Public Notice</u>

Notice required to be given or published in accordance with section 94 of the *Community Charter* must be published by the means specified in this bylaw as follows:

- i) advertised in a print newspaper distributed within the boundaries of the City of West Kelowna; and
- ii) posted electronically on the City of West Kelowna website.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME THIS 28^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2023 ADOPTED

MAYOR